

No. 10-1285

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

FRANCISCO AND ANNA RODRIGUEZ

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB  
SYDNEY FOSTER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
A. The court of appeals correctly held that petitioner had a “claim” under the Bankruptcy Code to all pre-petition escrow amounts that respondents had breached a contractual obligation to pay .....	9
B. The court of appeals did not separately analyze the question whether petitioner’s notice of increased escrow payments violated the automatic stay .....	14
C. Neither of the questions presented warrants this Court’s review at the present time .....	18
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	10
<i>Campbell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 17, 18, 20
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) ..	11
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) ...	10, 11
<i>LTV Corp. v. Gulf States Steel, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1022 (1992) .....	17
<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. Am. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 804 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 482 U.S. 929 (1987) .....	17
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	10, 11
<i>Ripley, In re</i> , 926 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Schaefer Salt Recovery, Inc., In re</i> , 542 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Siciliano, In re</i> , 13 F.3d 748 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925) .....	21
<i>Villarie, In re</i> , 648 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	20, 21
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	22

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 101(5) .....

11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A) .....

Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 362(a)(1) .....

11 U.S.C. 362(a)(3) .....

11 U.S.C. 362(a)(4) .....

11 U.S.C. 362(a)(6) .....

Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 *et seq.* .....

11 U.S.C. 1322(b)(5) .....

Criminal Victims Protection Act of 1990, Pub. L. No.

101-581, 104 Stat. 2865 .....

§ 3, 104 Stat. 2865 (11 U.S.C. 1328(a)) .....

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C.	
2601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
12 U.S.C. 2609(a)(1) . . . . .	2
12 U.S.C. 2609(a)(2) . . . . .	2, 4, 21
24 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 3500 . . . . .	2
App. E . . . . .	3
Section 3500.17(b) . . . . .	3, 4, 21
Section 3500.17(c)(1)(ii) . . . . .	2
Section 3500.17(d)(2) . . . . .	2
Section 3500.17(d)(2)(i)(A) . . . . .	3
Section 3500.17(d)(2)(i)(B) . . . . .	3
Section 3500.17(d)(2)(i)(C) . . . . .	3
Section 3500.17(f) . . . . .	3, 4
Section 3500.17(f)(1)(ii) . . . . .	3
Section 3500.17(f)(2) . . . . .	13
Section 3500.17(f)(2)(ii) . . . . .	4
Section 3500.17(f)(3) . . . . .	4
Section 3500.17(f)(4)(iii) . . . . .	4
Miscellaneous:	
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Lawrence P. King ed., 15th ed. 1988) . . . . .	15
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) . . . . .	10

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Proposed Fed. R. Bankr. P. Form:	
(Att. A) Pts. 2 & 3, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Forms/BankruptcyForms/BankruptcyFormsPendingChanges.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Forms/BankruptcyForms/BankruptcyFormsPendingChanges.aspx</a> . . . . .	13
§ 4, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Forms/BankruptcyForms/BankruptcyFormsPendingChanges.aspx">http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Forms/BankruptcyForms/BankruptcyFormsPendingChanges.aspx</a> . . . . .	13
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) . . . . .	10
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>FAQs About Escrow Accounts for Consumers</i> , <a href="http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/housing/ramh/res/respafaq#TM2">http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/housing/ramh/res/respafaq#TM2</a> . . . . .	3
